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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT


To the Board of Directors of
The Marshall Project, Inc.


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Marshall Project, Inc. (a 
not-for-profit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 
30, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash 
flows for the year ended June 30, 2019 and the eighteen month period ended June 30, 
2018, and the related notes to the financial statements.


Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 


Auditors' Responsibility 


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement.


An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.


We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 







Opinion


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of The Marshall Project, Inc. as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2019 and the eighteen 
month period ended June 30, 2018 in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.


New York, New York
March 17, 2020
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION


2019 2018


Assets


Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6a) $5,357,726 $3,650,292
Unconditional promises to give (Notes 1b and 4)


Without donor restrictions 12,000      247,500    


With donor restrictions 1,893,396 1,828,519


Accounts receivable 650           4,500        


Prepaid expenses 66,597      33,806      
Property and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated
  depreciation (Notes 1c and 5) 102,995    107,995    
Security deposit 2,100        2,100        


Total Assets $7,435,464 $5,874,712


Liabilities and Net Assets


Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $   166,300 $     85,260
Deferred rent (Note 1d) 19,598      45,728      


Total Liabilities 185,898    130,988    


Commitments and Contingency (Note 8)


Net Assets, as restated
Without Donor Restrictions


Board designated reserves (Note 3a) 817,716 300,018    
Undesignated 3,860,161 3,003,512


Total Without Donor Restrictions 4,677,877 3,303,530
With Donor Restrictions (Note 3b) 2,571,689 2,440,194


Total Net Assets 7,249,566 5,743,724


Total Liabilities and Net Assets $7,435,464 $5,874,712


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES


Without With Without With 


Donor Donor Donor Donor


Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total


Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions


Revenue and Other Support
Contributions (Note 6b) $ 6,024,288 $ 2,367,866 $8,392,154 $ 7,298,224 $ 2,451,675 $ 9,749,899
Donated services (Note 7) 57,518       -           57,518      105,735     -           105,735     
Other income 291,937     -           291,937    287,741     -           287,741     


6,373,743  2,367,866  8,741,609 7,691,700  2,451,675  10,143,375
Net assets released from restrictions


Satisfaction of time and program restrictions 2,236,371  (2,236,371) -          1,421,000  (1,421,000) -           


Total Revenue and Other Support 8,610,114  131,495     8,741,609 9,112,700  1,030,675  10,143,375


Expenses
Program Services 5,438,575  -           5,438,575 5,679,916  -           5,679,916  
Supporting Services


General and administrative 1,355,288  -           1,355,288 1,602,948  -           1,602,948  
Fundraising 441,904     -           441,904    473,296     -           473,296     


Total Supporting Services 1,797,192  -           1,797,192 2,076,244  -           2,076,244  


Total Expenses 7,235,767  -           7,235,767 7,756,160  -           7,756,160  


Increase in net assets 1,374,347  131,495     1,505,842 1,356,540  1,030,675  2,387,215  
Net assets, beginning of year 3,303,530  2,440,194  5,743,724 1,946,990  1,409,519  3,356,509  


Net Assets, End of Year $ 4,677,877 $ 2,571,689 $7,249,566 $ 3,303,530 $ 2,440,194 $5,743,724


 Year Ended June 30, 2019 Eighteen Months Ended June 30, 2018


EIGHTEEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018


YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS


 FOR THE EIGHTEEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018


Eighteen 
Months Ended
June 30, 2018


Supporting Services


Program General and Total Total


Services Administrative Fundraising  Total  Expenses Expenses


Salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits $3,741,356 $        842,411 $    365,771 $1,208,182 $4,949,538 $     5,495,202
Professional fees 896,948   282,384         19,595      301,979    1,198,927 1,001,912      
Publications and research 76,784     1,317             -          1,317        78,101     48,613           
Information technology -         25,298           -          25,298      25,298     33,368           


Travel 183,332   15,258           3,555        18,813      202,145   160,688         
Occupancy 328,481   73,961           32,114      106,075    434,556   610,138         
Events 39,077     4,300             5,026        9,326        48,403     64,337           
Office supplies 41,095     9,253             4,018        13,271      54,366     74,549           
Insurance 46,956     22,098           -          22,098      69,054     91,088           


Advertising 19,846     15,941           6,151        22,092      41,938     34,791           
Bank fees -           16,348           -            16,348      16,348     18,388           
Other expenses 25,584     37,911           1,850        39,761      65,345     37,496           
Depreciation 39,116     8,808             3,824        12,632      51,748     85,590           


Total Expenses, 2019 $5,438,575 $     1,355,288 $    441,904 $1,797,192 $7,235,767


Total Expenses, 2018 $5,679,916 $     1,602,948 $    473,296 $2,076,244 $     7,756,160


Year Ended June 30, 2019


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


EIGHTEEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018


Supporting Services


Program General and Total


Services Administrative Fundraising  Total  Expenses


Salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits $4,060,066 $     1,035,347 $    399,789 $1,435,136 $5,495,202
Professional fees 749,542   252,370         -           252,370   1,001,912
Publications and research 47,335     1,278             -           1,278       48,613     
Information technology 2,298       31,070           -           31,070     33,368     


Travel 134,482   23,457           2,749         26,206     160,688   
Occupancy 450,164   115,095         44,879       159,974   610,138   
Events 12,078     45,134           7,125         52,259     64,337     
Office supplies 55,041     14,055           5,453         19,508     74,549     
Insurance 61,940     29,148           -           29,148     91,088     


Advertising 25,371     2,672             6,748         9,420       34,791     
Bank fees -         18,388           -           18,388     18,388     
Other expenses 18,782     18,714           -           18,714     37,496     
Depreciation 62,817     16,220           6,553         22,773     85,590     


Total Expenses $5,679,916 $     1,602,948 $    473,296 $2,076,244 $7,756,160


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS


Eighteen
Year Ended Months Ended


June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018


Cash Flows From Operating Activities


Increase in net assets $    1,505,842 $     2,387,215
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets
  to net cash provided by operating activities:


Depreciation 51,748         85,590           
(Increase) decrease in:


Unconditional promises to give 170,623       (812,500)        
Accounts receivable 3,850           (2,500)            
Prepaid expenses (32,791)        13,469           
Security deposit -             (2,100)            


Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 81,040         81,735           
Refundable grant -             (25,000)          
Deferred rent (26,130)        (39,196)          


Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 1,754,182    1,686,713      


Cash Flows From Investing Activities


Acquisition of property and equipment (46,748)        (60,622)          


Net increase in cash 1,707,434    1,626,091      
Cash, beginning of year 3,650,292    2,024,201      


Cash, End of Year $    5,357,726 $    3,650,292


EIGHTEEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies


a - Organization
The Marshall Project, Inc. (“The Marshall Project”) is a nonpartisan news 
organization incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation in the state of Delaware. Its 
purpose is to raise public awareness around issues of criminal justice and the 
possibility for reform while remaining nonpartisan. However, The Marshall Project is 
not neutral. By bringing transparency to the systemic problems that plague the 
courts and prisons, The Marshall Project helps stimulate a national conversation 
about how best to reform the system of crime and punishment.


Effective January 1, 2018, The Marshall Project has changed its year end to June 
30 from December 31.


b - Contributions and Unconditional Promises to Give
Contributions received are recorded as support without donor restrictions or support 
with donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give 
to The Marshall Project, that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are 
restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are 
recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net 
assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a 
restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets
without donor restrictions.


The Marshall Project uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible 
promises to give. The allowance is based on prior years' experience and 
management's analysis of specific promises made.


c - Property and Equipment
Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost and are being depreciated 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. The 
Marshall Project's policy is to capitalize purchases of over $1,000 that have a useful 
life of more than a year.


d - Rent Expense
Rent expense is recorded on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease. The 
difference between the straight-line amount and the amount actually paid during the 
year is recorded as a liability and an expense in the accompanying financial 
statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


e - Financial Statement Presentation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles, which require The Marshall Project to report 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following 
net asset classifications:


Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be 
expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of The 
Marshall Project. These net assets may be used at the discretion of The 
Marshall Project's management and Board of Directors.


Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some 
donor restrictions may be temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
actions of The Marshall Project or the passage of time. Other donor 
restrictions may be perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the 
funds be maintained in perpetuity.


f - Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results 
could differ from those estimates.


g - Tax Status
The Marshall Project, Inc. is a not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income
taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and has been 
designated as an organization which is not a private foundation. 


h - Subsequent Events
The Marshall Project has evaluated subsequent events through March 17, 2020, 
the date that the financial statements are considered available to be issued.


i - Functional Allocation of Expenses
The cost of providing the various programs and supporting services has been 
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Expenses are 
allocated directly to programs, where applicable, on a reasonable and consistent 
basis. A substantial portion of The Marshall Project's expenses are directly related 
to program activities. Certain other expenses are attributable to more than one 
program or supporting function and require allocation. Salaries, payroll taxes and 
employee benefits, occupancy, and insurance expense are allocated based on an
estimate of employee time and effort.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


j - New Accounting Pronouncements
The Marshall Project adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-14, 
Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958), Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-
Profit Entities. The ASU amends the current reporting model for nonprofit 
organizations and enhances their required disclosures.  The major changes include: 
(a) requiring the presentation of only two classes of net assets now entitled “net 
assets without donor restrictions” and “net assets with donor restrictions”; (b) 
requiring the disclosure of quantitative and qualitative information regarding liquidity 
and of resources; (c) requiring that all nonprofits present an analysis of expenses 
by function and nature and disclose the methods used to allocate costs; and  (d) 
modifying other financial statement reporting requirements and disclosures 
intended to increase the usefulness of nonprofit financial statements. As permitted 
under the ASU in the year of adoption, The Marshall Project opted to not disclose 
liquidity and availability information for 2018.


In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)." The core 
principles of ASU 2016-02 change the way organizations will account for their 
leases by recognizing lease assets and related liabilities on the statement of 
financial position for all leases with terms longer than twelve months and disclosing 
key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2020. The Marshall Project is currently 
evaluating the impact of ASU 2016-02 on its financial statements.


Note 2 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability


The Marshall Project operates with a balanced budget for each fiscal year based on the 
revenues expected to be available to fund anticipated expenses. A substantial portion 
of annual revenue is comprised of contribution revenue raised during the current year, 
and revenue from other sources earned during the year. The Marshall Project
considers general expenditures to consist of all expenses related to its ongoing 
program activities, and the expenses related to general and administrative and 
fundraising activities undertaken to support those services.


The Marshall Project regularly monitors liquidity to meet its operating needs and other 
commitments and obligations, while seeking to maximize the investment of its available 
funds. Management prepares regular cash flow projections to determine liquidity needs,
and has a policy to maintain liquid financial assets on an ongoing basis to cover 90 
days of general expenditures. 
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 2 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability (continued)


The Marshall Project's financial assets as of June 30, 2019 available within one year to 
meet cash needs for general expenditures are summarized as follows:


Financial Assets at Year End:
  Cash and cash equivalents $5,357,726
  Unconditional promises to give 1,905,396
  Accounts receivable           650


        Total Financial Assets 7,263,772


Less: Amounts not Available to be Used within One Year:
  Net assets with donor restrictions, subject to expenditure for             
    specific purposes or passage of time (2,571,689)


      Plus: Net assets with donor restrictions expected to be met
      in less than a year   1,402,389


  Net assets without donor restrictions, subject to Board appropriation    (817,716)


        Financial Assets Available to Meet General Expenditures
           within One Year $5,276,756        


In addition to these financial assets available within one year, The Marshall Project 
maintains board designated reserve funds of $817,716, which are invested for short-
term appreciation and maintained for specific purposes. However, these amounts could 
be made available at any time to meet cash needs for general expenditures at the 
discretion of the Board.


Note 3 - Restrictions and Designations of Net Assets


a - Board Designated Reserves
During 2018, The Marshall Project established a board designated reserve to 
maintain funds without donor restrictions in a separate reserve account in an 
amount equal to approximately 10% of the annual operating budget. An initial 
deposit of $300,000 was made in 2018 to fund the reserve, and additional funds 
were added to the reserve during the year ended June 30, 2019. At June 30, 2019, 
this reserve balance was $702,716. A capital reserve fund was also established
during the year ended June 30, 2019, and was initially funded with a $115,000 
deposit. The capital reserve fund will be used for large, one-time expenses that will 
not otherwise appear on a regular basis in the operating budget.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 3 - Restrictions and Designations of Net Assets (continued)


b - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes:


     2019      2018     


Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:
   Newsroom $1,490,989 $   355,675
   Fellowship 351,078      145,000
   Criminal justice speaker series            -      200,000
   We are Witnesses            -              26,000


      Total subject to expenditure for specific purpose 1,842,067     726,675


Subject to passage of time     729,622   1,713,519


      Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions $2,571,689 $2,440,194


Note 4 - Unconditional Promises to Give


Unconditional promises to give as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 are due as follows:


     2019         2018     


Due within one year $1,445,000 $1,887,500
Due in one to five years      500,000      200,000


1,945,000 2,087,500
Less: Discount to present value       (39,604)       (11,481)


$1,905,396 $2,076,019


Unconditional promises to give which are due after one year are discounted to net 
present value using a 3% discount rate. Uncollectible promises to give are expected to 
be insignificant.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 5 - Property and Equipment


Property and equipment at June 30, 2019 and 2018 consists of the following:


   Life     2019       2018    


Furniture and Fixtures 3 years $105,598 $101,948
Computers 5 years 172,908 129,810
Website 3 years     77,589    77,589
Leasehold improvements 5 years     44,281    44,281


400,376 353,628
Less: Accumulated depreciation (297,381) (245,633)


            Total $102,995 $107,995


Note 6 - Concentrations


a - The Marshall Project maintains its cash balances in one financial institution. Cash 
balances, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.


b - The Marshall Project received approximately 42% of its total revenue and public 
support from two donors for the year ended June 30, 2019. For the eighteen 
months ended June 30, 2018, approximately 20% of total revenue and public 
support was received from one donor.


Note 7 - Donated Services


The Marshall Project received donated legal services of $57,518 during the year ended 
June 30, 2019. The Marshall Project received $105,735 in donated legal services 
during the eighteen months ended June 30, 2018.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018


Note 8 - Commitments and Contingency


a - The Marshall Project occupies office space under a lease agreement with a term 
that commenced in April 2015 and has been extended through July 31, 2022. The 
lease is guaranteed by a Board member. In 2018, The Marshall Project entered into 
a lease agreement for an additional space with a term commencing in June 2018 
through May 2019, and which has been extended through June 2020.


The future minimum annual obligation under these agreements is as follows:


Year Ending June 30,
2020 $404,550
2021 391,950
2022 391,950


Thereafter, through July 31, 2022 32,663


Rent expense under these leases was $434,556 and $610,138 for the year ended
June 30, 2019 and the eighteen months ended June 30, 2018, respectively. In 
connection with its primary office lease, a security deposit of $195,975 is required, 
which has been posted in the form of a letter of credit.


b - In 2015, The Marshall Project established a defined contribution pension plan for all 
eligible employees. The plan provided for employees to make voluntary 
contributions to the plan, subject to statutory limitations. Effective September 1, 
2018, The Marshall Project amended the plan to provide for a matching contribution 
of up to 4% of an employee's eligible compensation. Effective January 1, 2019, the 
plan was further amended to provide for a 4% safe harbor employer contribution for 
all eligible employees. Expense under this plan for the year ended June 30, 2019 
was $98,602.










